No. 414, S.]

[Published May 14, 1927.

## CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT to amend section 51.22 of the statutes, relating to the transfer of insane convicts and dangerous patients.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 51.22 of the statutes is amended to read: 51.22 The state board of control, acting as a commission in lunacy, as provided in section 51.11, may adjudge any prisoner in the state prison, the state reformatory, the industrial home for women, any county jail or in the Milwaukee house of correction to be insane, or feeble-minded, and may, with the approval of the governor, remove him to the central state hospital for the insane or to one of the homes for the feeble-minded. Said board may likewise transfer to said hospital any insane or feeble-minded person confined in any state or county hospital, or asylum for the insane, or colonies for feeble-minded and epileptic or feebleminded who, because of suicidal or homicidal tendencies, is dangerous to himself or others. When a prisoner thus removed recovers his reason before the expiration of his sentence he shall, by order of the board, be returned to the prison from whence he was taken.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1927.

No. 11, A]

[Published May 14, 1927.

## CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to create section 13.055 and subsection (13) of section 20.01 of the statutes, relating to committees of the legislature, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes and a new subsection is added to section 20.01 of the statutes to read: 13.055 A joint committee consisting of one member of the senate and two members of the assembly shall be appointed by the gover-

112

nor as representatives of the legislature to attend the funeral of any member of the legislature who dies during the interim of the legislative sessions, and the necessary expenses of the members of such joint committee shall be paid from the general fund.

(20.01) (13) To the members of the legislature appointed pursuant to section 13.055, their necessary and actual expenses, to be certified by them to the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1927.

No. 107, A.]

[Published May 14, 1927.

## CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Flambeau, in Vilas county, and to create the town of Spider Lake, to provide for town meetings therein and for a final settlement between said towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that portion of the present town of Flambeau in.Vilas county in the state of Wisconsin, described as follows: Township numbered forty-two north of range numbered five east, is hereby set off and detached from the said town of Flambeau and duly created and organized as a separate town, to be known and designated as the town of Spider Lake in said county of Vilas.

SECTION 2. The first town meeting of said town of Spider Lake shall be held on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1928, in the public schoolhouse situated on trunk highway number ten, near Koerner's Spider Lake resort, situated in section fourteen, township number forty-two north of range five east of the fourth principal meridian in the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 3. Notice of said first meeting shall be given by posting a copy of this act in at least six business places in said town of Spider Lake at least ten days prior to the time of holding said first town meeting, by any duly qualified elector of said town, who shall make a proper affidavit of such posting and file the same on the day of said first town meeting with the inspectors elected to conduct said first town meeting.